presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements as the Acquisition and related Financing have yet to close. As a result, the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information is not indicative of what the combined company financial condition or results of operations would have been
had the Transactions occurred at an earlier date or on the dates assumed. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not
purport to project the future financial condition and results of operations of the Company. The actual results of the Company may differ significantly from those
reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of July 31, 2022 for Semtech and June 30, 2022 for Sierra Wireless

($ in thousands)

Semtech
as of

July 31, 2022

Sierra Wireless
as of

June 30, 2022
(Note 3)

 Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Other

(Note
6)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Acquisition

(Note
6)

Pro Forma
Combined

  Historical   Reclassed
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $  362,150  $  127,420  $  1,155,636  (a)  $  (1,405,799)  (a)  $  239,407
Accounts receivable, less allowances   71,105   104,442   -   -   175,547
Inventories   107,628   92,357   -   6,000  (c)   205,985
Prepaid taxes   2,298   -   -   -   2,298
Other current assets   33,905   52,252   -   (1,655)  (k)   84,502

Total current assets   577,086   376,471   1,155,636   (1,401,454)   707,739
Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment, net of
accumulated depreciation   134,015   25,757

  -   -   159,772

Deferred tax assets   26,977   1,186   -   33,348  (e)   61,511
Goodwill   350,306   147,646   -   533,691 (d)   1,031,643
Other intangible assets, net   4,708   34,064   -   415,936  (b)   454,708
Other assets   106,740   15,317   -   (2,751)  (k)   119,306

Total assets $  1,199,832  $  600,441  $  1,155,636   $  (421,230)   $  2,534,679
 Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $  53,759  $  86,680  $  -   $  -   $  140,439
Current portion of long-term debt, net   -   971   44,750  (f)   (971)  (g)   44,750
Accrued liabilities   86,370   118,624   -   (3,606)  (i)   201,388

Total current liabilities   140,129   206,275   44,750   (4,577)   386,577
Non-current liabilities:
   Deferred tax liabilities   1,159   6,022   -   -   7,181

Long term debt, less current
portion   171,917   55,452

   1,154,136  (f)   (55,451)  (g)   1,326,054
Other long-term liabilities   87,581   51,416   -   -   138,997

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock  785   476,011   -   (476,011)  (h)   785
Treasury stock   (594,449)   (22)   -   22  (h)   (594,449)
Additional paid-in capital   506,178   39,678   (21,000)  (j)   (39,678)  (h) (j)   485,178
Retained earnings   886,507   (223,319)   (22,250)  (h)   143,393  (h)   784,331
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss   (163)   (11,072)

   -   11,072  (h)   (163)
Total stockholders’ equity   798,858   281,276   (43,250)   (361,202)   675,682

Noncontrolling interest   188   -   -   -   188
Total equity   799,046   281,276   (43,250)   (361,202)   675,870
Total liabilities and equity $  1,199,832  $  600,441  $  1,155,636   $  (421,230)   $  2,534,679

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Six Months Ended July 31, 2022 for Semtech and June 30, 2022 for Sierra Wireless

($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Semtech Six
Months Ended
July 31, 2022

Sierra Wireless
Six Months

Ended June 30,
2022

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Other  (Note 7)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Acquisition  (Note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

 Historical  Reclassed
Net sales $ 411,403  $ 360,908  $ -   $ -   $ 772,311
Cost of sales  145,331   242,663   -   -   387,994
Amortization of acquired technology  -   -   -   26,666  (a)   26,666
   Total cost of sales  145,331   242,663   -   26,666   414,660
Gross Profit  266,072   118,245   -   (26,666)   357,651
Operating costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative  91,483   65,700   -   (3,457)  (c)   153,726
Impairment  -   10,299   -   -   10,299
Product development and engineering  79,390   35,631   -   -   115,021
Intangible amortization  2,096   6,720   -   (1,942)  (d)   6,874
Gain on sale of business  (17,986)   (9,179)   -   -   (27,165)

Total operating cost and expenses, net  154,983   109,171   -   (5,399)   258,755
Operating income (loss)  111,089   9,074   -   (21,267)   98,896
Interest expense  (2,456)   (1,740)   (34,817)  (e)   2,583  (e)   (36,430)
Non-operating income (loss), net  387   (7,626)   -   -   (7,239)
Investment impairments and credit loss reserves  405   -   -   -   405
Income (loss) before taxes and equity in net
gains of equity method investments  109,425   (292)

 (34,817)

(18,684)   55,632

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Six Months Ended July 31, 2022 for Semtech and June 30, 2022 for Sierra Wireless

($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Semtech Six
Months Ended
July 31, 2022

Sierra Wireless
Six Months

Ended
June 30, 2022

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Other  (Note 7)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Acquisition  (Note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

 Historical  Reclassed
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  20,088   2,712   (7,485)  (f)   769  (f)   16,084
Net income (loss) before equity in net gains of
equity method investments  89,337   (3,004)

 (27,332)

(19,453)   39,548

Equity in net gains of equity method investments  307   -   -   -   307
Net income (loss) $ 89,644  $ (3,004)  $ (27,332)   $ (19,453)   $ 39,855
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest  (3)   -   -   -   (3)
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 89,647  $ (3,004)

$ (27,332)

 $
(19,453)   $ 39,858

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $  1.41   (g)  $  0.63
Diluted $  1.39   (g)  $  0.62

Weighted average number of shares used in
computing earnings per share:

Basic   63,725   (g)   63,725
Diluted   64,270   (g)   64,270

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended January 30, 2022 for Semtech and December 31, 2021 for Sierra Wireless

($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Semtech Year
Ended

January 30,
2022

Sierra Wireless
Year Ended

December 31,
2021

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Other   (Note 7)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Acquisition  (Note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

 Historical  Reclassed
Net sales $ 740,858 $ 473,209 $ -   $ -   $ 1,214,067
Cost of sales  274,777   316,410   -   7,197  (a)   598,384
Amortization of acquired technology  -   -   -   53,333  (a)   53,333
   Total cost of sales  274,777   316,410   -   60,530   651,717
Gross profit  466,081   156,799   -   (60,530)   562,350
Operating costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative  168,210   138,569   15,000  (c)   103,684  (c)   425,463
Impairment  -   12,285   -   -   12,285
Product development and engineering  147,925   68,425   -   12,963  (b)   229,313
Intangible amortization  4,942   17,066   -   (7,510)  (d)   14,498
Changes in the fair value of contingent earn-out
obligations  (13)   -

 -

-

  (13)

Total operating cost and expenses, net  321,064   236,345   15,000   109,137   681,546
Operating income (loss)  145,017   (79,546)   (15,000)   (169,667)   (119,196)
Interest expense  (5,091)   (221)   (77,896)  (e)   1,745  (e)   (81,463)
Non-operating income (loss), net  480   (8,959)   -   -   (8,479)
Investment impairments and credit loss reserves  (1,337)   -   -   -   (1,337)

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended January 30, 2022 for Semtech and December 31, 2021 for Sierra Wireless

($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Semtech Year
Ended

January 30,
2022

Sierra Wireless
Year Ended

December 31,
2021

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Other   (Note 7)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Acquisition  (Note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

 Historical  Reclassed
Income (loss) before taxes and equity in net
gains of equity method investments  139,069   (88,726)

 (92,896)

(167,922)

  (210,475)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes  15,539   6   (17,392)  (f)   (10,122)  (f)   (11,969)
Net income (loss) before equity in net gains of
equity method investments  123,530   (88,732)

 (75,504)

(157,800)

  (198,506)

Equity in net gains of equity method investments  2,115   -   -   -   2,115
Net income (loss) $ 125,645  $ (88,732)  $ (75,504)   $ (157,800)   $ (196,391)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest  (19)   -   -   -   (19)
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 125,664  $ (88,732)

$ (75,504)

 $
(157,800)

 $ (196,372)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ 1.94   (g)  $ (3.04)
Diluted $ 1.92   (g)  $ (3.04)

Weighted average number of shares used in
computing earnings per share:

Basic  64,662   (g)   64,662
Diluted  65,565   (g)   64,662

6

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS